economic strongholds of the country due to the liberalization surrounding the use of 

information and communication technology. The telecommunications market encompasses 

radio, television, fixed lines, mobile phones and the internet. In 2012, there were about two 

hundred and eighty-five thousand (285,000) fixed lines, 25.6 million mobile phone lines 

and 4.2 million internet users in the country. As at 2007, Ghana had just one public 

television station and two radio stations. There were however several privately owned 

television and radio networks.